Changes in the fair values of the plan assets are as follows:

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Opening fair value of plan assets 47,685 40,577
Expected return 1,820 1,873
Actuarial gain 4,888 1,577
Exchange differences (4,153) 7,801
Benefits paid (4,494) (4,143)

Closing fair value of plan assets 45,746 47,685

Net retirement benefit obligation (7,205) (10,856)

(v) The fair value of plan assets at the balance sheet date and the expected rate of return are analysed as follows:

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Equities 17,741 27,731
Bonds 17,867 18,997
Cash 9,933 753
Other 205 204

 45,746 47,685

The plan assets held are traded in liquid markets and the expected rates of return are based on actuarial advice received.

for the year ended 31 December 2017
Notes to the financial statements continued

Financials

73Annual report and accounts 2017 Management Consulting Group PLC

(vi) Sensitivities on key assumptions
US DB pension
A 1% decrease in the discount rate would increase the benefit obligation by £5,198,000.

The sensitivities applied are in line with recent experience and sensitivity on discount rate is the sole sensitivity run by the actuaries on the
pension valuation

(vii) Estimated future benefit payments

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

In one year 3,962 4,392
In two years 4,052 4,427
In three years 4,024 4,505
In four years 3,953 4,641
In five years 3,874 4,349
In six to ten years 18,075 20,435

(B) French schemes
Unfunded French retirement obligation
The principal assumptions used for the recent actuarial valuation of the French retirement scheme were:

2017 2016

Rate of increase in salaries 2% 4%
Discount rate 1.2% 1.3%
Mortality tables TPGFO5/TPGHO5 TPGFO5/TPGHO5

2017 2016

Male Female Male Female

Life expectancy at age 75 15.4 18.3 15.3 18.1

Scheme members receive a lump sum on retirement. The valuation assumes that members retire at age 65. There are neither guaranteed nor
discretionary increases to benefits after retirement.

(i) Components of amounts recognised in the income statement

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Service costs 21 23
Interest expense on plan obligations 4 7

Total charge to income statement 25 30

(ii) Amounts recognised in the other comprehensive income statement

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Liability (gains)/losses due to changes in assumptions (44) 52

Total (gain)/loss recognised in the other comprehensive income statement (44) 52

74 Management Consulting Group PLC Annual report and accounts 2017

(iii) The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Group’s obligations in respect of the French post-retirement benefit
scheme is as follows:

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Present value of defined benefit obligations (315) (321)
Fair value of scheme assets - -

Liability recognised in the balance sheet (315) (321)

(iv) Movements in balance sheet amounts
Changes in the present value of the French defined benefit obligation are as follows:

2017 £’000 2016 £’000

Opening defined benefit obligation (321) (319)
Service cost (21) (23)
Actuarial gain / (loss) 44 (52)
Employer contribution - 46
Interest cost (4) (7)
Foreign exchange difference (13) 34

Closing defined benefit obligation (315) (321)

The French obligation is unfunded and holds no plan assets.

There are no experience adjustments in relation to the French post-retirement scheme in the period since acquisition.

(v) Sensitivities on key assumptions
A 0.5% decrease in the discount rate would increase the benefit obligation by £14,320.

The sensitivities applied are in line with recent experience.

(C) UK schemes
UK retirement obligation

The principal assumptions used for the recent actuarial valuation of the UK retirement scheme were:

2017 2016

Discount rate 2.4% 2.6%
Inflation 3.5% 3.5%
Mortality table 90% of S2PA 90% of S2PA